(a) Fire Service includes Breathing Apparatus and Firefighter Helmets and Protective Apparel.
 (b) Detection includes Fixed Gas and Flame Detection and Portable Gas Detection.
 (c) Industrial PPE and Other includes Industrial Head Protection, Fall Protection and Non-
Core.

Management believes that organic constant currency revenue growth is a useful metric for investors, as foreign currency translation can have a
material impact on revenue growth trends. Organic constant currency revenue growth highlights ongoing business performance excluding the
impact of fluctuating foreign currencies, which is outside of management's control. There can be no assurances that MSA's definition of organic
constant currency revenue growth is consistent with that of other companies. As such, management believes that it is appropriate to consider
revenue growth determined on a GAAP basis in addition to this non-GAAP financial measure.

MSA Safety Incorporated
Reconciliation of As Reported Financial Measures to Non-GAAP Financial Measures
Adjusted earnings (Unaudited)
Adjusted earnings per diluted share (Unaudited)
(In thousands, except per share amounts and percentages)

Three Months Ended
June 30,

Six Months Ended
June 30,

2024 2023
%

Change 2024 2023
%

Change

Net income (loss) $   72,234 $   67,090 8 % $   130,373 $   (83,083) n/m*

Restructuring charges 1,543 3,350 4,560 5,097
Currency exchange (gains) losses, net (603) 3,110 1,730 7,285
Net cost for product related legal matter 5,000 — 5,000 —
Amortization of acquisition-related intangible assets 2,306 2,315 4,620 4,620
Pension settlement 1,308 — 1,308 —
Asset related losses (gains) 701 (1,452) 752 (713)
Transaction costs (a) — — 234 —
Loss on divestiture of MSA LLC — — — 129,211
Deferred tax asset write-off related to divestiture of MSA LLC — — — 70,366
Product liability expense — — — 3
Income tax expense on adjustments (2,827) (2,276) (5,417) (6,921)
Adjusted earnings $   79,662 $   72,137 10 % $   143,160 $   125,865 14 %

Adjusted earnings per diluted share $   2.01 $   1.83 10 % $   3.62 $   3.19 13 %

(a)Transaction costs include advisory, legal, accounting, valuation, and other professional or consulting fees incurred during acquisitions and
divestitures. These costs are included in Selling, general and administrative expense in the unaudited Condensed Consolidated Statements of
Operations.

* Not meaningful

Management believes that adjusted earnings and adjusted earnings per diluted share are useful measures for investors, as management uses
these measures to internally assess the company's performance and ongoing operating trends. There can be no assurances that additional